
EFFECTS OF HOT AND COLD CONDITION ON FINISHING

PROPERTIES OF MAHANG GAJAH (Macaranga gigantae)

NUR L1YANA IZZATI BINTI ROHAFFIN

This Project Report submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged s referenced work. This

thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violet the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be

subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidates

Candidate's 10 no

Programmed

Faculty

Thesis title

Signature Of Candidate

Date

Nur Liyana Izzati Binti Rohaffin

2013356919

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture

Technology

Applied Sciences

Effects of Hot and Cold condition on

Finishing Properties of Mahang Gajah

(Macaranga gigantae)

ii



ABSTACT

EFFECTS OF HOT AND COLD CONDITION ON FINISHING PROPERTIES OF
MAHANG GAJAH (Macaranga gigantae)

Weather is a state of atmosphere which is consists of hot and cold, dry or wet,
calm or stormy, clear or cloudy. The finishing is among the final process before
it being sells or exported to customer. The finishing properties of Acid Catalyst
on rnahang gajah were ascertained. The effect of different layers and condition
were determined. Three of finishing properties was chosen to determine the
properties of AC lacquer towards layers and condition on boards. This study
used American Society for Testing Material (ASTM) for procedures and
standard of testing. The result showed that 4 layers have a good performance
for all testing but it gives a poor performance for hot condition in cross hatch
testing. This is due to the environment humidity.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATIONS
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research objective
1.4 Justification

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Mahang gajah

2.1.1 Botanical class of mahang gajah
2.2 Finishing application

2.2.1 Spray gun
2.3 Finishing process

2.3.1 Finishing application using spray
2.3.2 Sanding between coating

2.4 Finishing material
2.4.1 Lacquer
2.4.2 Acid catalyst Lacquer
2.4.3 Sandpaper

2.5 Effect of condition on wood finishing
2.6 Finishing properties

2.6.1 Cross hatch testing
2.6.2 Household testing
2.6.3 Pencil hardness testing

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Experimental design
3.2 Method preparations

3.2.1 Methodology
3.2.2 Samples preparation
3.2.3 Sanding and surface preparation
'3.2.4 Conditioning

3.3 Sampling Method
3.4 Method of data preparations
3.5 Finishing application and system

v

PAGE

i
ii
iii
iv
v
vii
viii
ix
x
xi
xii

1
1
3
3
4

5
5
6
7
7
8
8
10
10
10
11
12
13
14
14
15
15

16
17
18
18
19
20
20
21
22
23



4

3.6 Testing procedures
3.6.1 Cross hatch testing
3.6.2 Household testing
3.6.3 Pencil hardness testing

3.7 Statistical analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Statistical Analysis

24
24
25
25
26

27
27

4.2 Cross hatch testing 28
4.2.1 The effects of condition and layers

on cross hatch 28
4.2.2 The effects of mean value for condition

and layers on cross hatch 30
4.3 Household testing 31

4.3.1 The effects of condition on household material 31
4.3.2 The effects of layer on household material 32

4.4 Pencil hardness testing 33
4.4.1 The effects of condition on pencil

hardness testing 33
4.4.2 The effects of layers on pencil hardness

testing 34

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

36
36
37

REFERENCES
CIRCULUM VITAE
APPENDIX
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT
UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND
PHOTOCOPYING

vi

38
41
43

57

58


