EFFECTS OF HOT AND COLD CONDITION ON FINISHING PROPERTIES OF MAHANG GAJAH (*Macaranga gigantae*)

NUR LIYANA IZZATI BINTI ROHAFFIN

This Project Report submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged s referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violet the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidates

Nur Liyana Izzati Binti Rohaffin

Candidate's ID no

2013356919

Programmed

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture

Technology

Faculty

Applied Sciences

Thesis title

Effects of Hot and Cold condition on

Finishing Properties of Mahang

Gajah

(Macaranga gigantae)

Signature Of Candidate

Date

26.01.2016

ABSTACT

EFFECTS OF HOT AND COLD CONDITION ON FINISHING PROPERTIES OF MAHANG GAJAH (Macaranga gigantae)

Weather is a state of atmosphere which is consists of hot and cold, dry or wet, calm or stormy, clear or cloudy. The finishing is among the final process before it being sells or exported to customer. The finishing properties of Acid Catalyst on mahang gajah were ascertained. The effect of different layers and condition were determined. Three of finishing properties was chosen to determine the properties of AC lacquer towards layers and condition on boards. This study used American Society for Testing Material (ASTM) for procedures and standard of testing. The result showed that 4 layers have a good performance for all testing but it gives a poor performance for hot condition in cross hatch testing. This is due to the environment humidity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
APPROVAL CANDIDAT DEDICATIO ACKNOWL TABLE OF LIST OF TA LIST OF FIC LIST OF PL LIST OF AE ABSRACT ABSTRAK	E'S DI ON EDGE CONT BLES GURES ATES	ECLARATIONS MENT ENTS	i ii iv v vii viii ix x xi
CHAPTER			
1	INTE	1	
	1.1		1 3 3 4
		Problem statement	3
		Research objective	3
	1.4	Justification	4
2	LITE	5	
	2.1	Mahang gajah	5 6 7 7
		2.1.1 Botanical class of mahang gajah	6
	2.2	Finishing application	7
		2.2.1 Spray gun	7
	2.3	Finishing process	8
		2.3.1 Finishing application using spray	8
		2.3.2 Sanding between coating	10
	2.4	Finishing material	10
		2.4.1 Lacquer	10
		2.4.2 Acid catalyst Lacquer	11
		2.4.3 Sandpaper	12
	2.5	Effect of condition on wood finishing	13
	2.6	Finishing properties	14
		2.6.1 Cross hatch testing	14
		2.6.2 Household testing	15
		2.6.3 Pencil hardness testing	15
3	MAT	16	
	3.1	Experimental design	17
	3.2	Method preparations	18
		3.2.1 Methodology	18
		3.2.2 Samples preparation	19
		3.2.3 Sanding and surface preparation	20
		3.2.4 Conditioning	20 21
	3.3 Sampling Method		
	3.4 Method of data preparations		
	3.5 Finishing application and system		23

	3.6 Testing procedures 3.6.1 Cross hatch testing 3.6.2 Household testing 3.6.3 Pencil hardness testing 3.7 Statistical analysis	24 24 25 25 26		
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Statistical Analysis	27 27		
	4.2 Cross hatch testing 4.2.1 The effects of condition and layers	28		
	on cross hatch 4.2.2 The effects of mean value for condition	28		
	and layers on cross hatch	30		
	4.3 Household testing	31		
	4.3.1 The effects of condition on household material	31		
	4.3.2 The effects of layer on household material	32		
	4.4 Pencil hardness testing	33		
	4.4.1 The effects of condition on pencil	33		
	hardness testing 4.4.2 The effects of layers on pencil hardness	33		
	testing	34		
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36		
	5.1 Conclusions	36		
	5.2 Recommendations	37		
REFERENC	ES	38		
CIRCULUM	VITAE	41		
APPENDIX		43		
	ON OF THE PROJECT REPORT			
JNDERTAKING PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND				
PHOTOCOP		58		